in fair value		  in fair value
				   Increase/	 of biological	 Increase/	 of biological
				   (Decrease)	 assets and	 (Decrease)	 assets and
				   in price	 profit before	 in price	 profit before
				   and	 tax for the	 and	 tax for the
				   volume	 year	 volume	 year
					   RM		  RM

			   Selling price		  10%	 6,803,691	 10%	 4,698,646
					   (10%)	 (6,803,691)	 (10%)	 (4,698,646)

			   Production volume	 10%	 6,087,346	 10%	 4,042,113
					   (10%)	 (6,087,346)	 (10%)	 (4,042,113)
	 				   =========	 =========	 =========	 =========

			   8.5.2	 Living livestock

				   The sensitivity analysis below indicates the approximate change in the Group’s fair value of
					   living livestock and profit for the year that would arise if the following key estimates and
				   assumptions adopted in the valuation model had changed at the reporting date, assuming
				   all other estimates, assumption and other variables remained constant.

			   	__________2021 __________
						   Increase/(Decrease)
				   Increase/		 in fair value of biological assets and
				   (Decrease)		  profit before tax for the year
				   in price		  RM

			   Selling price		  10%		  312,490
					   (10%)		  (312,490)
	 				   =======		  =========

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SARAWAK PLANTATION BERHAD   |   ANNUAL REPORT 2021 121

8.	 Biological assets- Group  (continued)

	 8.5		 Sensitivity analysis  (continued)

			   8.5.2	 Living livestock  (continued)

		  	   	__________2020 __________
						   Increase/(Decrease)
				   Increase/		 in fair value of biological assets and
				   (Decrease)		  profit before tax for the year
				   in price		  RM

			   Selling price		  10%		  246,940
					   (10%)		  (246,940)
	 				   =======		  =========

9.	 Inventories - Group

						   2021	 2020
	  					   RM	 RM
	 At costs
	 Crude palm oil and palm kernel			   5,550,634	 6,900,510
	 Stores and consumables				   10,428,202	 5,365,743
	 Oil palm nursery				   1,132,292	 2,050,941
	 Oil palm seeds				   363,082	 397,734
	 Oil palm fresh fruit bunches				   2,048,539	 2,052,603						   _____________	 ______________

						   19,522,749	 16,767,531
						   ===========	 ===========

	 Recognised in profit or loss:
	 Inventories recognised as part of cost of sales		  556,414,087	 339,181,335
	 Inventories written off				   202,330	 328,551
						   ===========	 ===========

	 Oil palm nursery and oil palm seeds incurred during the financial year include:-

	 					   2021	 2020
	  					   RM	 RM

	 Personnel expenses
	   - Contributions to the Employees			   23,834	 22,428

	 Provident Fund
	   - Wages, salaries and others				   1,422,107	 1,493,580
						   ===========	 ===========

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SARAWAK PLANTATION BERHAD   |   ANNUAL REPORT 2021122

10.	 Trade and other receivables

				   _______Group_______		  _______Company______

				   2021	 2020	 2021	 2020
			   Note	 RM 	 RM  	 RM	 RM

	 Non-current
	 Non-trade
	 Amount due from
	   subsidiaries	 10.1	 -	 -	 5,668,153	 5,666,020
	 Less: Allowance
	   for impairment losses		  -	 -	 (   5,668,153)	 (   5,666,020)
				   - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 	 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 	 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 	 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
	 Non-current total		  -	 -	 -	 -

	 Current
	 Trade
	 Trade receivables 	 10.2	 13,158,314	 8,600,196	 -	 -

	 Non-trade
	 Other receivables  		  628,885	 124,838	 255,864	 68,952
	 Less: Allowance for
	   impairment losses		  (   52,048)	 (   52,048)	 -	 -

						   576,837	 72,790	 255,864	 68,952

	 Amount due from
	   subsidiaries	 10.1	 -	 -	 256,679	 18,998,996				   _____________	 ____________	 ____________	 ____________

					   576,837	 72,790	 512,543	 19,067,948

	 Current total		  13,735,151	 8,672,986	 512,543	 19,067,948				   _____________	 ____________	 ____________	 ____________

	 Total			   13,735,151	 8,672,986	 512,543	 19,067,948
	 				   =========	 =========	 =========	 =========

	 10.1	 Amount due from subsidiaries is unsecured and bears interest ranging from 3.52% to 6.45%

			   (2020: 3.50% to 7.95%) per annum.

	 10.2	 Included in trade receivables are amounts of RM3,051,610 (2020: RM2,079,504) due from
			   companies related to a substantial corporate shareholder and companies in which certain directors
			   have interest.

11.	 Prepayments and other assets

				   _______Group_______		  _______Company______

				   2021	 2020	 2021	 2020
			   Note	 RM 	 RM  	 RM	 RM

	 Non-trade
	 Deposit	 11.1	 5,382,171	 5,545,860	 -	 -